qualified actuaries, Messrs. Actuarial & Management Consultants (Pvt) Limited., as at 31 March 2021. The valuation method
used by the actuary to value the Fund is the “Projected Unit Credit Method”, the method recommended by the Sri Lanka
Accounting Standards - LKAS 19 “ Employee Benefits”. The liability is not externally funded.

32.3 The assumptions used for the actuarial valuation are given below.

As at 31 March, 2021 2020

Discount rate per annum 7.5% 10.5%

Annual salary increment rate 6.0% 6.0%

Staff turnover ratio 10.0% 32.0%

Retirement age 55 Years 55 Years

Mortality table A 1967/70 A 1967/70

32.4  Sensitivity of assumptions used in actuarial valuation

 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the key assumptions employed with all
other variables held constant in the employment benefit liability measurement.

 The sensitivity of the Statement of Profit or Loss & Other Comprehensive Income and Statement of Financial Position is the
effect of the assumed changes in discount rate and salary increment rate to the total Comprehensive Income and retirement
benefit obligation for the year ended 31 March 2021.

 Sensitivity effect on employment benefit obligation

 Increase / (Decrease) in the
Liability

As at 31 March, 2021 2020

Rs. Rs.

Decrease in discount rate (1%)  12,800,390  9,257,055

Increase in discount rate (1%)  (11,113,880)  (8,810,968)

Decrease in salary increment rate (1%)  (11,085,763)  (8,785,730)

Increase in salary increment rate (1%)  12,816,869  9,279,660

As at 31 March, 2021 2020

Rs. Rs.

33 Deferred tax liabilities

33.1 Movement of net deferred tax liabilities

Balance as at beginning of the year  47,496,138  63,995,996

Recognized in the profit or loss

Amounts reversing during the year  (28,067,101)  (16,686,191)

Recognized in the other comprehensive income

Amounts originating / (reversing) during the year  (71,345)  186,333

Balance as at end of the year  19,357,692  47,496,138

123

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

33.2  Origination of deferred tax assets / (liabilities)

 Temporary
Difference

 Tax Effect  Temporary
 Difference

 Tax Effect

 As at 31 March, 2021 2021 2020 2020

Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs

Deferred tax assets :

Employee benefits  11,904,905  2,857,177  8,356,587  2,339,844

Right of use asset  2,993,008  718,322  2,810,428  786,920

Provision for impairment  16,667,189  4,000,125  -   -

 31,565,102  7,575,624  11,167,015  3,126,764

Deferred tax liabilities :

Property, plant and equipment  (10,214,305)  (2,451,433)  (23,890,029)  (6,689,208)

Accelerated depreciation for tax purpose - Leased
assets

 (101,341,180)  (24,321,883)  (156,334,620)  (43,773,694)

Investment property  (1,600,000)  (160,000)  (1,600,000)  (160,000)

Net deferred tax liabilities  (19,357,692)  (47,496,138)

 The tax base of the Company is computed in accordance with the Inland Revenue Act No. 24 of 2017 and amendments
thereon. However temporary difference generated through Accelerated Depreciation for Tax Purpose on Leased Assets is
applicable only for the contracts incepted prior to 01 April 2018 and computed in accordance of the provision available in the
Inland Revenue Act No 10 of 2006. The temporary difference is significant due to claiming capital allowances in advance in
previous financial years.

33.3 Movement in recognized deferred tax assets and liabilities

 For the year ended 31 March, 2021